

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 53

Wednesday 4th June, 2008

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[174]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:

THE MINISTER OF THE MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS

to be acting Minister of the Ministry of Commerce, Industry and Employment from May 26th to June 17th 2008, or until the substantive Minister resumes duties.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 3rd day of June, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

197

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF NKEMDILIM AMELIA IZUAKO AS PUISN JUDGE IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

NKEMDILIM AMELIA IZUAKO

to be a Puisne Judge of the High Court of Solomon Islands for a period of two (2) years with effect from 2nd June 2008.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 30th day of May 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

198

[175]